
Country/Org Title First Name Last Name Role Department Email Mobile

Australia Mr Adrian Stafford Deputy Team Leader AUS-1 Disaster Assistance Response Team Queensland Australia adrian.stafford@qfes.qld.gov.au +61427962230

Australia Mr Douglas May
Acting Superintendent

State Operational Coordination Branch
Queensland Fire and Emergency Services. douglas.may@qfes.qld.gov.au

Australia Dr Hector Fuentes Lopez
classifier - USAR Taskforce Medical Specialist

AusAid; AUS-1 USAR Taskforce
hfue333@hotmail.com +61403338366

Australia Mr Michael Morris USAR IMT Taskforce Leader - AUS2 - NSWTF1 michael.morris@fire.nsw.gov.au +61 0404552429

Australia Mr Jeremy Stubbs USAR IMT Team Leader jeremy.stubbs@fire.nsw.gov.au +61 400 880 265

Australia Mr David Lewis
USAR/DART Team Leader

AUS-02
Fire & Rescue New South Wales(FRNSW)Australia david.lewis@fire.nsw.gov.au +61 407 436 017

Australia Mr Kevin Anderson
Deputy Team Leader 

AUS01 Disaster Assistance Response Team, UCC Instructor, IER/IEC Classifier
kevin.anderson@qfes.qld.gov.au +61437637872

Australia Mr Brad Commens
Task Force Leader AUS-1 DART (QLD-1 DART), Queensland, AUSTRALIA. Ops Focal Point. LTQARG Co-

Chair
Queensland Fire and Emergency Services brad.commens@qfes.qld.gov.au +61 418 789 854

Austria Mr Markus Bock International Search and Rescue Dog Organisation Deputy for Deployment markus.bock@gmx.at +436641214767

Brazil Mr Jose Solla

Coordinator General for Humanitarian Cooperation

Brazilian Cooperation Agency - ABC UNDAC Policy Focal Point 

INSARAG Policy Focal Point

Ministry of Foreign Affairs 

Federative Republic of Brazil
solla.mre@gmail.com +5561982006366

Brazil Mr Santiago Pinto

Brazil Mr Welter Alves das Chagas
Battalion Chief at Minas Gerais State Environmental Emergencies and Disaster Response Fire 

Department.
Minas Gerais Fire Department welterchagas@gmail.com +5531987293318

Canada Mr Simon Bradley
Team Leader

Canada Task Force 2
simon.bradley@calgary.ca 1 403 390 5207

Chile Dr Vincenzo Borgna Medical Team Leader vborgna@gmail.com +56966748611

Chile Mr Sebastian Mocarquer National Accreditation WG Chair USAR Bomberos de Chile smocarquer@bomberos.cl +56999391275

Chile Mr Patricio Fuentes
Team Leader USAR Chile 01

UNDAC Member
patriciofuentesvon@gmail.com +56-9-93961812

Czech Republic Mr Jiri Nemcik TL/LO Fire Rescue Brigade of Moravia-Silesian Region jiri.nemcik@hzscr.cz 00420724186270

Denmark Mr Jacob Bolwinkel
Danish Emergency Management Agency; Major. Head of Training

Departement South Jutland

Danish Emergency Management Agency 

Departement South Jutland
brs-jeb@fiin.dk +4541619584

Ecuador Mayor Carlos La Mota

Mayor de Bomberos

USAR Team ECU-12

Director de Academia de Bomberos de Guayaquil

Benemérito Cuerpo de Bomberos de Guayaquil

B. Cuerpo de Bomberos de Guayaquil cjlamota@gmail.com +593962555670

Ecuador Mr Esteban Cárdenas Quito´s Fire Department chief Cuerpo de Bomberos del D.M de Quito tebocard@hotmail.com +593996240507

Ecuador Mr Mauricio Becerra

Estonia Mr Toomas Kääparin
EST-USAR Team Leader

INSARAG OpFP
toomas.kaaparin@rescue.ee +3725222607

France Mr Cyrille Chauveau FRA 02 Team leader cyrilchauveau@yahoo.fr +33612146678

France Mr Christophe Debray French Civil Protection Attaché for Tunisia and Libya
Ministry of Europe and Foreign Affairs / Directorate for Security and 

Defense International Cooperation

christophe.debray@diplomatie.gouv.fr; 

expert.pc.tun@gmail.com; 

cdebray55@gmail.com

+216 58 440 271

France Mr Nicolas Rynine Chief of the Operations, Planning, Training, Instruction and International Cooperation branch (G357)
First French Bataillon for Civil Protection (UIISC n°1) located in Nogent-

le-Rotrou, France. FRA02.
nicolas.rynine@interieur.gouv.fr (+33) 7.88.09.96.55

France Mr Emmanuel Chapeau INSARAG National operational focal point General directorate of civil protection emmanuel.chapeau@interieur.gouv.fr +33665586962

France Mr Philippe Besson
Lieutenant colonel (ER)- French Fire Department, European project focal point,

FRANCE - LIMOGES; Team leader/Operation Focal Point FRA1; "Pompiers de l'Urgence Internationale"
Operation Focal Point PUI FRA01 pbesson@pompiers-urgence.org +33612224854

France Mr Alain Choplain
Pompiers de l'Urgence Internationale

(FRANCE) NGO - FRA-1
achoplain@pompiers-urgence.org +33689201342

Germany Mr Peter Benz
THW Germany

SEEBA, Rapid Deployment Unit Search&Rescue
peter.benz@t-online.de +49 171 3167129

Germany Mr Peter Goxharaj INSARAG Operational Focal Point Germany Foreign Operations  peter.goxharaj@thw.de, goxharaj@email.de +49 173 2940831

Germany Mr Peter Wolff Co-Chair IM Working Group THW
peter.wolff04@gmail.com; 

peter.wolff@evonik.com
+49 16090890471

Germany Ms Yvonne R. Gutmann OFP Germany / THW HQ
German Federal Agency for Technical Relief (THW), International 

Division (EI2)
yvonne.gutmann@thw.de 004915510282258

Germany Mr Johannes Gust
@fire - International Disaster Response Germany

Project Manager USAR
j.gust@at-fire.de +49 171 3581870

INSARAG Team Leaders Meeting, 28 February - 2 March 2023, Singapore, List of Participants



Greece Mr Ioannis Kolovos

Lt Colonel

E.M.A.K. (Disaster Response Special Unit) 

Hellenic Fire Corps

Hellenic  Fire Corps johnkolovos@aol.com +306937210434

Greece Mr Panagiotis Giannopoulos
Head of Department of Fire Operations & Training/Disaster Management Division/HQ of Hellenic Fire 

Corps/Ministryfor Climate Crisis & Civil Protection
1st Disaster Management Unit petegianno@gmail.com 00306948274955

Guatemala Mr Iván Mazariegos Núñez

Guatemala

USAR-GUA 11 CEO Leader

Guatemala INSARAGs Operative Focal Point

Incident Command System 

National Director

imazariegosn@gmail.com (502) 31786964

Iceland Ms Solveig Thorvaldsdottir Team Leader USAR Iceland, UNDAC, Consultant Association of Icelandic Rescue Teams. Rainrace Consultancy solveig@rainrace.com +354 898 1194

Indonesia Mr Wahyudi L. Putra Operations Division Directorate for Operations - Basarnas wahyudi_l.putra@ymail.com +62 819 050 26 192

Italy Mr
Richard 

Anthony
Bordoni

Heavy USAR Italy ITA-01 search & rescue technician, management & coordination expert. Senior USAR 

and UCC instructor (National/International). IEC/R Classifier
Italian Fire and Rescue Service richardanthony.bordoni@vigilfuoco.it +393346420998

Jordan Mr Anas Almadi Team leader & operational focal point(JOR USAR HEAVY TEAM) JSRT
anascdd@gmail.com; 

cdd.search_team@psd.gov.jo
00962799499888

Malaysia Mr Norazree Ahmad Rescuer norazreeahmad@gmail.com 0127736434

Malaysia Mr Mohd Khairul Jamil SMART Commander
emk182002@gmail.com; 

komandersmart@nadma.gov.my
+60123295505

Mongolia Colonel Ulziibayar Luvsansharav External classification and usar National Emergency Management ulzii0609@yahoo.com

Netherlands Ms Whitney Veen
Chief of Staff

USAR NL
whitney.veen@nipv.nl +31622091277

Netherlands Mr Camille Michel
Team Leader

USAR.NL
camille.michel@vrh.nl 0031629593397

Netherlands Ms Whitney Veen Chief of Staff USAR NL whitney.veen@nipv.nl +31622091277

Netherlands Mr Martijn Boer
Classifier, IMWG

Security Officer
USAR.NL martijnboer@outlook.com 0617068214

Netherlands Mr Thomas Eckhardt
Medical doctor

Medical Manager USAR NL
thomas.eckhardt@ggdhaaglanden.nl +31652098557

Norway Mr Ove Syslak IEC Classifier and mentor ove@blatt.no +47 952 07 608

Oman Mr Nasser AL Mufargi paramedic omannremtp@gmail.com +98699258698

Oman Mr Saud Al-maamari Deputy Team Leader of national search and rescue team, oman leehbangt@gmail.com +968-99833337

People's Republic of China Mr Li Li Team Member of CHN 1 and CHN 2, UNDAC member National Earthquake Response Support Service market238@aliyun.com 008613552761785

People's Republic of China Ms Jing Wang co-chair of the Sub-FRWG on the preservation of cultural heritage archsky2008@126.com

People's Republic of China Mr Siu Fung, Bruce Wong

1. IAEM Country Representative (HK & Macau, China)

2. Deputy Convener, USAR Working Group, International Technical Rescue Association

3. NFPA Technical Search and Rescue Committee Member

4. UC Trained Staff

5. Ambassador to Asia-Pacific, the Institute of Civil Protection and Emergency Management

brucew0330@gmail.com +85260908927

People's Republic of China Mr Jie Fu Deputy TL, UCC manager, Liaison Officer of CSAR,Operation Focal point CSAR Management
firemansemail@sina.com; 

firemansemail@163.com
0086-13801322761

People's Republic of China Mr Yandong Yin Liaison man 461640667@qq.com

People's Republic of China Mr Yong Zhang

Head of BSR;

China Blue Sky Rescue (BSR)

Headquartered in Beijing

Headquartered 170982225@163.com +8613717939962

People's Republic of China Mr Yu Jing Xia

People's Republic of China Mr Zhang Yu Pu

Philippines Mr Peter Negrido President/Chief Executive Officer Management Rescue Recon 1 Philippines Inc. peternegrido@yahoo.com +639060623703

Poland Colonel Michal Langner

USAR Poland Team Leader,

Policy Focal Point,

Deputy Director of Office of Operations

State Fire Service

National Center for Rescue Coordination and Civil ProtectionNAtional 

Headquarters of the State Fire Service
mlangner@kg.straz.gov.pl +48 501683396

Poland Mr Grzegorz Borowiec USAR Poland TL National HQs of the State Fire Service of Poland gborowiec@kg.straz.gov.pl +48 508891813

Qatar Mr
Mubarak 

Sherida
Al-Kaabi

AEME Regional Chair

Qatar Policy Focal point

USAR Team Leader

rkamis@lekhwiya.gov.qa +97433101418

Romania Mr Casaru George General Inspectorate for Emergency Situation (IGSU) george.casaru@igsu.ro +40765096295

Romania Mr Daniel Gheorghita

Head of Analisys and Strategic Development Office for Civil Protection; RO USAR team 

member(management)

Civil Protection Expert(EUCPM trained)

Directorate General for Civil Protection / Department for Emergency 

Situations
mail.danielgheorghita@gmail.com +40761410095

Russian Federation Mr ildar Shagidulin EMERCOM of Russia denis_ef@mail.ru; siberia-iec@mail.ru +79658921178

Russian Federation Mr Alexander Kresan TL, Central Airmobile Rescue Team (EMERCOM of Russia) od_camo@mail.ru +79151012686

Russian Federation Mr Grigory Korolkov Chief of USAR unit Central Airmobile SAR Team, EMERCOM of Russia gkorolkov@mail.ru +79036607378

Russian Federation Mr Vladimir Kadykov Team leader RUS-03(Far Eastern SAR team of EMERCOM of Russia) EMERCOM of Russia oper.knapso@mail.ru +79622979357



Singapore Mr Michael Chua Assistant Commissioner, Director of Operations, SCDF Singapore Civil Defence Force Michael_CHUA@scdf.gov.sg

Singapore Mr Alan Choq Chow Assistant Commissioner, Director of Civil Defence Academy, SCDF Singapore Civil Defence Force Alan_CHOW@scdf.gov.sg

Singapore Mr Keng Tok Chew Commander, 2nd SCDF Division, Singapore Civil Defence Force Singapore Civil Defence Force chew_keng_tok@scdf.gov.sg

Singapore Mr Wee Keong Lok DART Commander and USAR Team Leader Singapore Civil Defence Force lok_wee_keong@scdf.gov.sg

Singapore Mr Peng Yang Lee Senior Assistant Director, Operations and Policy . Operations Department Singapore Civil Defence Force LEE_Peng_Yang@scdf.gov.sg

Singapore Mr Mohamed Kudin Head Specialist Training Centre, Civil Defence Academy Singapore Civil Defence Force md_nazim@scdf.gov.sg

Singapore Mr Kian Fatt Lee Head USAR Branch, Civil Defence Academy Singapore Civil Defence Force lee_kian_fatt@scdf.gov.sg

Singapore Mr Navin Balakrishnan Principal Operation Policy Officer Singapore Civil Defence Force Navin_BALAKRISHNAN@scdf.gov.sg

Singapore Mr Meng Teck JasonChua Fire Station Commander Singapore Civil Defence Force jason_chua@scdf.gov.sg

Singapore Mr Seloterio Euan Izmal Fire Station Commander Singapore Civil Defence Force Seloterio_Euan_Izmal@scdf.gov.sg

Singapore Mr Rong Fu Kelvin Koh Senior Ops Planning Officer, 2nd Division Singapore Civil Defence Force kelvin_koh@scdf.gov.sg

Singapore Mr Yong En Joel Ee Search Platoon Commander Singapore Civil Defence Force joel_ee@scdf.gov.sg

Singapore Mr Harry Choo Course Commander, USAR Branch Singapore Civil Defence Force choo_keng_juay@scdf.gov.sg

Singapore Mr Mohamed FarhanMohamed Tahar Rota Commander, DART Singapore Civil Defence Force mohd_farhan_mohd_tahar@scdf.gov.sg

Singapore Mr James Jian Ming Lim Rota Commander, West Coast Marine Fire Station Singapore Civil Defence Force james_lim@scdf.gov,sg

Singapore Ms Stacy lian Senior Officer Current Operations. Operations Department Singapore Civil Defence Force stacy_lian@scdf.gov.sg

Singapore Mr Wen hui Lau Senior Officer Operations Readiness • Operations Department Singapore Civil Defence Force LAU_Wen_Hui@scdf.gov.sg

Singapore Mr Muhammad TashirinMohd Tahir Rota Commander, DART Singapore Civil Defence Force md_tashirin_md_tahir@scdf.gov.sg

Singapore Mr Kai Yong Ng Rota Commander, DART Singapore Civil Defence Force ng_kai_yong@scdf.gov.sg

Singapore Mr Ismail Latiff Deputy Rota Commander, Ang Mo Kio Singapore Civil Defence Force ismail_latiff@scdf.gov.sg

Singapore Mr Jumari Abd Aziz Deputy Rota Commander, Jurong Singapore Civil Defence Force jumari_abd_aziz@scdf.gov.sg

Singapore Mr Mohamad Abdul AlimMohd Jabbar Section Commander, DART Singapore Civil Defence Force md_abdul_alim_md_jabbar@scdf.gov.sg

Singapore Mr Mohammad FaddillahAbu Bakar Ops Management Officer, 2nd Div Singapore Civil Defence Force md_faddillah_abu_bakar@scdf.gov.sg

Singapore Mr Mohammad ZakiAs'at Senior Course Specialist, USAR Branch Singapore Civil Defence Force md_zaki_asat@scdf.gov.sg

Singapore Mr Muhammad BukharyAbu Bakar Course Officer, USAR Branch Singapore Civil Defence Force md_bukhary_abu_bakar@scdf.gov.sg

Singapore Mr Muhammad FarisMohammed Section Commander, DART Singapore Civil Defence Force md_faris_mohammed@scdf.gov.sg

Singapore Mr Norherman Latib Deputy Rota Commander, Marina Fire Station Singapore Civil Defence Force norherman_latib@scdf.gov.sg

Singapore Mr Veeramani Prelathan Senior Course Specialist, USAR Branch Singapore Civil Defence Force veeramani_prelathan@scdf.gov.sg

Singapore Mr Wan Muhammad NazminAbdul Latiff Section Commander, DART Singapore Civil Defence Force wan_md_nazmin_abd_latiff@scdf.gov.sg

South Korea Mr Il boo Kang Operational Focal Point Rescue Division / Korea National Fire Agency kib911@korea.kr +82 10 3064 1128

South Korea Mr Jiho Lim Usar coordination Korea fire agency maru4721@korea.kr + 82 10 4442 1191

South Korea Mr In jae Cho Commander of NRHQ National 119 Rescue HQ choij6311@korea.kr 010 4539 9836

South Korea Mr Jae Chul Sim simjaecheol@korea.kr +82 1025106517

South Korea Mr Kim Jong Keun kjg4707@korea.kr +82 1037569127

Spain Ms Annika Coll Eriksson Teamleader of ERICAM, Comunidad de Madrid, Spain annika.coll@madrid.org +34690633669

Spain Mr Borja Bastarreche Deputy Team Leader ESP02 UME USAR DTL b_bastarreche@me.com

Spain Mr Enrique Bascuas
Team Leader for the ESP UME BIEM IV, Emergencies Military Unit, 4th Battalion (SP MOD)

Spain Ministery of Defence
Operations

ebasfig@et.mde.es; 

enriquebascuas@gmail.com
0034610576891

Switzerland Mr David Sochor

Chief Rapid Response SDC Swiss Humanitarian Aid

INSARAG Operational Focal Point acting Policy Focal Point

Member IEC/R Working Group

Swiss Humanitarian Aid david.sochor@eda.admin.ch +41 79 248 30 47

Switzerland Mr Thomas Zeiter Desk Officer Swiss Rescue, SDC, SHA, Swiss Rescue, USAR Expert, Co-Chair FRWG-GP thomas.zeiter@eda.admin.ch +41 79 658 78 75

Thailand Mr Lerpong Suansang Department of Disaster Prevention and Mitigation (DDPM) Thailand, Thailand USAR Team Leader lerpong1784@gmail.com +66834321784

Tunisia Mr Tarek Oueslati director special unit and team leader for tunisian team TUN01 tarekoueslati1@live.fr +21699029380

Türkiye Mr Alper Tuna Deputy team leader alper.tuna@gmail.com +905326976422

Türkiye Mr Belit Tasdemir USAR Team Focal Point / Deputy Team Leader/ INSARAG Guideline Review Group Member Operations and Training, AKUT belittasdemir@akut.org.tr
+447770520654 / 

+447831838081

Türkiye Ms Eda Karakas Management Türkiye GEA karakas.eda@gmail.com 00905306453364

Türkiye Ms Efsane Yurtseven Team Member Türkiye GEA efsane_yurtseven@hotmail.com 0031 655 604 306

Türkiye Mr Umut Dincsahin Coordinator Türkiye GEA umut@gea.org.tr +90 532 609 3741

Türkiye Mr Colonel Mehmet Baykal Counsellor for Security Cooperation and Interior Affairs at the Turkish Embassy in Singapore Turkish mission in Singapore

Türkiye Mr Murat Kozluklu First Secretary - Turkish mission in Singapore

United Kingdom Mr Jonah Boyce Research Development & Innovation UK ISAR jboyce@fireresilience.org.uk

United Kingdom Mr Lee Howell UK ISAR Team member Command & Control, Safety & Security. lee.howell@wmfs.net
+44 7973 326886, +44 

7973 810916

United Kingdom Mr Paul Courtney
National Training and Assurance coordinator

United Kingdom International Search and Rescue
United Kingdom International Search and Rescue pcourtney@fireresilience.org.uk +447514633870

United Kingdom Mr Malcolm Russell Medical Director, UK ISAR, member of Medical Working Group INSARAG
malcolm.russell@prometheusmed.com; 

malcolm@mqrmed.com
+447921525403

United Kingdom Mr Russell Gauden
UK ISAR National Coordinator

National Operational Focal point
UK ISAR rgauden@fireresilience.org.uk +447395370566

United Kingdom Mr Rob Davis

Team Leader-NGO Search and Rescue Team

Co-Chair of Light Team Working Group

www.saraid.org

SARAID
rob.davis@saraid.org.uk; 

rob.davis@avonfire.gov.uk
+ 44 7519337593

United Kingdom Mr Will Selley
USAR Paramedic

Director of Operations
SARAID will.selley@saraid.org.uk +447814422298



United States of America Mr Dewey Perks USAR and UNDAC Unit Leader, US Agency for International Development Bureau for Humanitarian Assistance dperks@usaid.gov +1703 981 5345

United States of America Dr Anthony Macintyre
Medical Director

Fairfax County's Urban Search and Rescue Program (USA-1)
macintyr@gwu.edu +12022104699

United States of America Mr Greg Short USA-02 Los Angeles County Fire greg.short@fire.lacounty.gov 805-844-0234

United States of America Mr Scott Schermerhorn Team Management; USA-01 scott.schermerhorn@fairfaxcounty.gov 7034597142

United States of America Ms Teresa Braun USAID/BHA/Field Operations tbraun@usaid.gov 571-338-3896

United States of America Mr John Morrison

Planning Manager

USA-01 (Fairfax County)

Information Management WG member

john.morrison@fairfaxcounty.gov +1 703 447 9013

United States of America Mr Joseph Kaleda USAR/UNDAC Filed Coordinator USAID/ Bureau for Humanitarian Assistance (BHA) jkaleda@usaid.gov +1571-338-3562

United States of America Mr Rob Chapman Operational Response & Capacity Building Team Leader USAID/BHA rchapman@usaid.gov +12026841856

OCHA Mr Winston Chang Global Lead, Unit Head, INSARAG Secretariat OCHA ERS RSB changw@un.org +41794698588

OCHA Ms Haruka Ezaki UNDAC & INSARAG Secretariat – the Asia and Pacific Regions haruka.ezaki@un.org +66625920309

OCHA Ms Marie Mure Programme Assistant OCHA mure@un.org +41794770880

OCHA Mr Arjan Stam IEC/IER TL Classifier / TWG and LTWG advisor INSARAG Secretariat support WG's & TL meeting arjan@keulenhof.nl +31 65 151 8338

OCHA Mr Trevor Glass Managing Director trevor@dartsolutions.org +61424026329


